year ended December 31, 2010. Derivative instruments containing an other-than-insignificant financing element were
entered into during 2009, and the payments of interest were reflected incorrectly in the consolidated statements of
cash flows for each period of three months ended March 31, 2010, six months ended June 30, 2010, nine months ended
September 30, 2010, full year ended December 31, 2010, three months ended March 31, 2011, six months ended June 30,
2011 and nine months ended September 30, 2011. The revisions of cash flow classifications in the consolidated
statements of cash flows had no impact to the Company’s consolidated statements of operations or consolidated
balance sheets for any of the periods noted above. Additionally, the revisions did not impact the Company’s previously
issued disclosures about compliance with respect to debt covenant calculations for any of the relevant periods. The
Company has concluded that the revisions were not material to previously issued consolidated financial statements. As
a result of the incorrect classification, the Company has made reclassifications to the quarterly consolidated
statements of cash flows for 2011 and 2010 as follows:

As
Previously
Reported Revision As Revised

(in thousands)
Nine months ended September 30, 2011
Net cash flows provided by operating activities ..... $ 252,145 $ 2,687 $ 254,832
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities ..... 1,084,637 (2,687) 1,081,950

Six months ended June 30, 2011
Net cash flows provided by operating activities ..... $ 164,964 $ 1,545 $ 166,509
Net cash used in financing activities ..... (36,139) (1,545) (37,684)

Three months ended March 31, 2011
Net cash flows provided by operating activities ..... $ 44,006 $ 723 $ 44,729
Net cash used in financing activities ..... (1,716) (723) (2,439)

Twelve months ended December 31, 2010
Net cash flows provided by operating activities ..... $ 362,324 $ 15,137 $ 377,461
Net cash used in investing activities ..... (129,490) (34,978) (164,468)
Net cash used in financing activities ..... (101,401) (1,635) (103,036)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash ..... (41,743) 21,476 (20,267)

Nine months ended September 30, 2010
Net cash flows provided by operating activities ..... $ 248,890 $ 8,448 $ 257,338
Net cash used in investing activities ..... (51,345) (18,568) (69,913)
Net cash used in financing activities ..... (86,923) (1,281) (88,204)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash ..... (26,727) 11,401 (15,326)

Six months ended June 30, 2010
Net cash flows provided by operating activities ..... $ 150,468 $ 8,199 $ 158,667
Net cash used in investing activities ..... (27,182) (18,568) (45,750)
Net cash used in financing activities ..... (157,205) (1,032) (158,237)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash ..... (76,082) 11,401 (64,681)

Three months ended March 31, 2010
Net cash flows provided by operating activities ..... $ 36,544 $ 7,731 $ 44,275
Net cash used in investing activities ..... (15,711) (18,568) (34,279)
Net cash used in financing activities ..... (29,036) (564) (29,600)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash ..... (37,128) 11,401 (25,727)

66

RECLASSIFICATION OF PRIOR YEAR AMOUNTS

Certain reclassifications have been made to

prior years’ data in order to conform to current

year presentation.

NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In June 2011, the Financial Accounting Standards

Board (‘‘FASB’’) amended its rules regarding the

presentation of comprehensive income. The objective of

this amendment is to improve the comparability,

consistency and transparency of financial reporting and

to increase the prominence of items reported in other

comprehensive income. Specifically, this amendment

requires that all non-owner changes in shareholders’